Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders NS to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 73, 14.2.2022.

Judgment of the General Court of 25 January 2023 — Scania CV v EUIPO (V8)

(Case T-320/22) (1)

(EU trade mark — Application for EU figurative mark V8 — Absolute grounds for refusal — Descriptive character — Article 7(1)(c) of Regulation (EU) 2017/1001 — No distinctive character acquired through use — Article 7(3) of Regulation 2017/1001)

(2023/C 94/40)

Language of the case: Swedish

Parties

Applicant: Scania CV (Södertälje, Sweden) (represented by: C. Langenius, P. Sundin and S. Falkner, lawyers)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: T. Frydendahl, acting as Agent)

Re:

By its action under Article 263 TFEU, the applicant seeks the annulment and alteration of the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) of 23 March 2022 (Case R 1868/2020-4).

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders each party to bear its own costs.

(1) OJ C 284, 25.7.2022.

Judgment of the General Court of 25 January 2023 — De Dietrich Process Systems v EUIPO — Koch-Glitsch (SCHEIBEL)

(Case T-351/22) (1)

(EU trade mark — Invalidity proceedings — EU word mark SCHEIBEL — Absolute ground for invalidity — Article 7(1)(c) and Article 51(1)(a) of Regulation (EC) No 40/94 (now Article 7(1)(c) and Article 59(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) 2017/1001))

(2023/C 94/41)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: De Dietrich Process Systems GmbH (Mainz, Germany) (represented by: M. Körner, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: M. Eberl and T. Klee, acting as Agents)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO: Koch-Glitsch LP (Wichita, Kansas, United States)